

**In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate Kolkata**

Present :

Smt. Reshmi Das

J O Code UID No.-WB01253

Senior Municipal Magistrate,

Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

GR Case no. 145 of 2024

CNR No. WBCS03-000157-2024

State

Vs

**Ashit Desai and M/s bhaderasor Traders Pvt. Ltd.**

Order no. 23

Dt. 13-05-2024

Today is fixed for appearance and step.

The accused Ashit Deasi is present today by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused M/s Bhaderasor Traders Pvt. Ltd files a petition u/s 305 Cr.P.C praying for representing the accused company by its representative Ashit Desai u/s 305 Cr.P.C. Along with the petition a board resolution has been filed.

Perused the petition and board resolution.

Ld. A.P.P raises no objection.

As the accused no. 2 is a company, the petition praying for substitution u/s 305 Cr.P.C is considered and allowed. Accordingly, the representative Ashit Deasi is permitted to represent the accused company M/s Bhaderasor Trades Pvt. Ltd u/s 305 Cr.P.C.

Copy has already been served upon the accused.

Perused the case record along with specific documents such as FIR, charge-sheet and other relevant documents filed by the Investigating Agency.

Considered.

Heard Ld. APP and Ld. Defence Counsel.

After consideration the entire submissions made by both the sides and after perusing the materials and documents referred above, prima facie at this stage it appears that there is enough ingredient against the accused persons which justifies framing of charge against them in respect of offence punishable under section 401 (A) of the KMC Act, 1980 read with Sections 584 and 610 of the said Act and also punishable under section 392 read with section 584 and 610 of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 and also punishable under Section 618 of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980.

Charge is accordingly framed against the accused person.

The details is written in a separate charge form which is kept with the record.

The charge framed against the accused person is read over and explained to the accused to which the accused person pleaded "Not Guilty" and claimed to be tried.

To 14-08-2024 for taking evidence.

Issue summons upon CSWs-1 and 2.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.